(2) See 8-K/A filed on September 22, 2006 for financial statement filed pursuant to Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X.
Our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our consolidated historical financial
statements including the notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent our
financial position as of December 31, 2006, or the results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 that would have actually occurred
had the significant 2007 transactions indicated above been completed on December 31, 2006 for the purposes of the balance sheet or the
significant 2007 transactions and 2006 acquisitions noted above occurred on January 1, 2006 for the purposes of the statements of operations, or
to project our financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

19

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31. 2006

(unaudited in thousands)

Company
historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Company
pro forma

Assets (A)
Investments in real estate, net $ 1,736,802 $ �  $ 1,736,802
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 50,405 58,100(B) 108,505
Accounts and other receivables 31,293 �  31,293
Deferred rent 40,225 �  40,225
Acquired above market leases, net 47,292 �  47,292
Acquired in place lease value and deferred leasing costs, net 248,751 �  248,751
Deferred financing costs, net 17,500 �  17,500
Other assets 13,951 �  13,951

Total assets $ 2,186,219 $ 58,100 $ 2,244,319

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Notes payable under line of credit $ 145,452 $ (111,000)(B) $ 34,452
Exchangeable senior debentures 172,500 �  172,500
Mortgage loans 804,686 �  804,686
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 88,698 �  88,698
Accrued dividends and distributions 19,386 19,386
Acquired below market leases, net 87,487 �  87,487
Security deposits and prepaid rents 19,822 �  19,822

Total liabilities 1,338,031 (111,000) 1,227,031

Minority interests in operating partnership 138,416 (65,504)(C) 72,912

Stockholders� Equity:
8.50% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock 99,297 �  99,297
7.875% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock 60,502 �  60,502
4.375% Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock �  169,100(D) 169,100
Common stock 542 64(C) 606
Additional paid-in capital 597,334 65,440(C) 662,774
Dividends in excess of earnings (52,093) �  (52,093)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net 4,190 �  4,190

Total stockholders' equity 709,772 234,604 944,376

$ 2,186,219 $ 58,100 $ 2,244,319

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(unaudited )

(in thousands, except share data)

Company
historical

Acquired
Properties

Financing
transactions

Other pro forma
adjustments

Company
pro

forma
(AA) (BB) (CC)

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 229,742 $ 12,589 $ �  $ �  $ 242,331
Tenant reimbursements 51,796 2,696 �  �  54,492
Other 365 721 �  �  1,086

Total operating revenues 281,903 16,006 �  �  297,909

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 61,052 6,677 �  �  67,729
Property taxes 28,052 505 �  �  28,557
Insurance 3,757 120 �  �  3,877
Depreciation and amortization 89,936 11,354 �  �  101,290
General and administrative 20,441 �  �  �  20,441
Other 1,111 680 �  �  1,791

Total operating expenses 204,349 19,336 �  �  223,685

Operating income 77,554 (3,330) �  �  74,224

Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint venture 177 (44) �  �  133
Interest and other income 1,275 �  �  �  1,275
Interest expense (51,924) �  (12,263) 11,533(DD) (52,654)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt (527) �  �  �  (527)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
minority interests 26,555 (3,374) (12,263) 11,533 22,451
Minority interests in continuing operations of
operating partnership (5,383) 5,275(EE) (108)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 21,172 (3,374) (12,263) 16,808 22,343

Preferred stock dividends (13,780) �  �  (7,656)(DD) (21,436)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations
available to common stockholders $ 7,392 $ (3,374) $ (12,263) $ 9,152 $ 907

Income (loss) per share from continuing operations
available to common stockholders:

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 25

Basic $ 0.20 $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 36,134,983 19,203,702(FF) 55,338,685
Diluted 37,442,192 19,203,702(FF) 56,645,894

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. through its controlling interest in Digital Realty Trust, L.P. (the Operating Partnership) and the subsidiaries of the
Operating Partnership (collectively, �we� or the Company) is engaged in the business of owning, acquiring, repositioning and managing

[…]

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 27

5,900

Net cash proceeds $ 169,100

22

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

2. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 are as follows:

(AA) Company historical reflects our historical condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006.
(BB) Acquired Properties

The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 reflects pro forma revenue and expenses
for the period January 1, 2006 to the date we acquired the Acquired Properties based on historical revenues and expenses, as adjusted for
purchase accounting as follows (in thousands):

Properties acquired during the year ended December 31, 2006

Combined
historical

revenues and
certain expenses

(1)

Adjustments
resulting from

Acquired
Properties

Pro forma
adjustments

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 12,118 $ 471(2) $ 12,589
Tenant reimbursements 2,696 �  2,696
Other 721 �  721

Total operating revenues 15,535 471 16,006

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 6,677 �  6,677
Property taxes 505 �  505
Insurance 120 �  120
Depreciation and amortization �  11,354(3) 11,354
Other 680 �  680

Total operating expenses 7,982 11,354 19,336

Operating income $ 7,553 $ (10,883) $ (3,330)

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint venture � 2001 Sixth Avenue $ 3,391 $ (3,435)(4) $ (44)

(1) The combined properties historical revenues and certain expenses (excluding 2001 Sixth Avenue, which is presented on the equity method
of accounting) are as follows:

23

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Acquired Properties:

14901 FAA Boulevard
120 East Van Buren

Avenue 600 Winter Street
Unit 9, Blanchardstown

Corporate Park (5)

Combined Historical
Revenues and Certain

Expenses
Revenue:
Rental $ 553 6,572 489 4,504 $ 12,118
Tenant reimbursements 260 572 150 1,714 2,696
Other 46 �  675 721

813 7,190 639 6,893 15,535

Certain expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 69 2,558 64 3,986 6,677
Property taxes 209 119 89 88 505
Insurance �  75 10 35 120
Other �  89 �  591 680

278 2,841 163 4,700 7,982

Operating income $ 535 4,349 476 2,193 $ 7,553

(2) Reflects increase in rental revenues for straight line rent amounts and amortization of acquired below market leases, net of amortization of
acquired above market leases, all resulting from purchase accounting.

(3) Reflects depreciation and amortization of the buildings and improvements, tenant improvements and acquired in-place lease values.

(4) Reflects adjustments to equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint venture from items listed in note (2) and (3) above.

(5) The statement of revenue and certain expenses is translated into U.S. dollars, using the average Euro to U.S. dollar conversion rates of